

WHITE AND WILLIAMS LLP
Erica Kerstein, Esq.
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 868-4837

*Attorneys for Defendant
Allied World Assurance Company, Ltd*

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
In re:	:	Chapter 11
	:	
MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD., et al.,	:	Case No. 11-15059 (MG)
	:	
Debtors	:	(Jointly Administered)
-----	X	
	:	
MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD., as Plan	:	
Administrator, and MF GLOBAL ASSIGNED	:	
ASSETS LLC,	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
v.	:	
	:	Adv. Proc. No. 16-01251 (MG)
ALLIED WORLD ASSURANCE COMPANY,	:	
LTD, IRON-STARR EXCESS AGENCY	:	
LTD., IRONSHORE INSURANCE LTD.,	:	
STARR INSURANCE & REINSURANCE	:	
LIMITED., and FEDERAL INSURANCE	:	
COMPANY,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT ALLIED WORLD
ASSURANCE COMPANY, LTD'S OPPOSITION TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 The Allied World Policy 3

 The Bermuda Arbitration 4

 The Settlement Agreement 4

 The Bar Order 5

 The Anti-Suit Injunction 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. ALLIED WORLD DID NOT VIOLATE THE BAR ORDER 7

 A. The Bar Order Does Not Prohibit the ASI 7

 B. The Intent of the Bar Order Was Not to Prohibit the ASI 10

II. ALLIED WORLD HAS NOT VIOLATED THE BARTON DOCTRINE 12

 A. The Anti-Suit Injunction Is Not A Suit Against A Court Appointed Officer
 In Its Official Capacity 13

 B. The Barton Doctrine Is Rarely Applied In The Insurance Context, And
 Has Never Been Applied In The Fact Pattern Presented Here 18

III. ALLIED WORLD SHOULD NOT BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Ace Ins. Co. v. Smith (In re BCE West, L.P.),</u> No. 06-0325, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67761 (D. Ariz. Sept. 20, 2006)	20
<u>AW Treuhand Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft v. Peregrine Sys. (In re Peregrine Sys.),</u> No. 04-1325, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21707, (D. Del. Sept. 29, 2005).....	9
<u>Barton v. Barbour,</u> 104 U.S. 126 (1881).....	2, 3, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<u>Beck v. Fort James Corp,</u> 421 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2005)	13, 17
<u>Bongiovanni v. Grubin,</u> No. 12-6387, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139641 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	17
<u>Drennen v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London (In Re Residential Capital, LLC),</u> No. 12-12020, 2016 Bankr. LEXIS 3799, n. 16 (Bankr. Ct. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2016)	19
<u>In re American Land Acquisition Corp.,</u> No. 12-17460, 2013 Bankr. LEXIS 2353 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. June 10, 2013)	17
<u>In re Aylesbury Inn, Inc.,</u> 121 B.R. 675 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1990)	15
<u>In re Beck Industries, Inc.,</u> 725 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1983).....	13
<u>In re Gen. Growth Properties, Inc.,</u> 426 B.R. 71 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	13, 17
<u>In re Hall’s Motor Transit Co.,</u> 889 F.2d 520 (3rd Cir. 1989)	15
<u>In re J.S. II, L.L.C.,</u> 389 B.R. 570 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2008)	16
<u>In re Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc.,</u> 459 B.R. 550 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)	15

In re Neptune World Wide Moving, Inc.,
111 B.R. 457 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....15

In Re Quigley Co.,
676 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2012).....10, 12

Investor Protection v. Madoff,
460 B.R. 106 (Bank. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2011)18

Katz v. Kucej (In re Biebel),
No. 02-32865, 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 1544 (Bankr. D. Conn. May 19, 2009).....17

King v. Allied Vision, Ltd.,
65 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 1995).....21

Lebovits v. Scheffel (In re Lehal Realty Assocs.),
101 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1996).....17

McIntire v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.,
113 F. Supp. 3d 769, 771 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....18, 19, 20

Moxey v. Pryor (In re Moxey),
No. 12-74340, 2014 Bankr. LEXIS 2044 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. May 7, 2014)17

N.Y. State Nat'l Org. for Women v. Terry,
886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989).....21

Northwood Estates v. Evergreen Bank, NA,
114 F. App'x 416 (2d Cir. 2004)15

O'Toole v. McTaggart (In re Trinsum Grp., Inc.),
No. 08-12547, 2013 Bank. LEXIS 1753 (S.D.N.Y. April 30, 2013).....10, 12

Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda. v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Techs., Inc.,
369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004).....21

Resorts Int'l Fin., Inc. v. Price Waterhouse & Co. (In re Resorts Int'l, Inc.),
372 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2004).....15

Unencumbered Assets Trust v. Hampton-Stein (In re Nat'l Century Fin. Enters.),
426 B.R. 282 (Bankr. S. D. Ohio, 2010).....16

Wash. Mut., Inc. v. XL Specialty Inc., Co. (In re Wash. Mut., Inc.),
No. 08-12229 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 4673 (Bank. D. Del. Oct. 4, 2012).....15

Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif,
135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....1

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)9
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)8
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....15
28 U.S.C. §1334(b).....15
Bermuda International Conciliation and Arbitration Act of 19933
Federal Arbitration Act.....18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adv. Dkt. 1.....6, 14
Adv. Dkt. 12.....1
Adv. Dkt. 13.....1
Adv. Dkt. 13-34, 5
Adv. Dkt. 13-4, 13-5, 13-6.....4
Adv. Dkt. 14-34
Adv. Dkt. 6, Order to Show Cause at 27
Adv. Dkt. 7.....7
Rule 9019 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure10
